Carlsbad Municipal Golf Course  ject
Project No. 39721 -1
Grading and Utilities Contract
Minutes for this meeting are shown bold and underlined.

RECORD OF MINUTES September 8, 2005
PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE

Meeting Date: September 8, 2005 8: AM
Mass-X pre-con meeting John Przybyszewski Heinbuch Golf, LLC.

08-25-05 Meeting Attendees: 8:30 am Mass-X Pre-con: : Dudek> Geo Litzinger, Deb Maher, Doug Gettinger,
City Carlsbad>Skip Hammann, Don Moore, John Cahill, Mark Steyaert, Heinbuch Golf, LLC.> Gary Heinbuch,
{ John Przybyszewski , Sema> Brad Barnish, Mel Browning, Kalid Dawood, Greg Nash Design>Greg Nash,

Leighton & Associates>Randy Wagner, San Diego Natural History Museum>Gary Demere, San Luis Band
Indians>Mark Mojado.

“SUBIJECTS DISCUSSED
August 25, 2005 meeting started at 8:30 AM Mass-X per-con.

1. Introductions:

Owner> City of Carlsbad

Engineer of Record> Dudek & Associates

Construction Manager & Overall Inspections > Dudek & Associates

Geo review staff and golf project with a September 1, 2005 start date for mass grading.

John Przybyszewski is Resident Engineer (714-815-1799) and project contact for Heinbuch Golf, LLC. &
Dudek.

Don Moore > Construction Manager for City
Yohn Cahill > City of Carlsbad
Skip Hammann> Carlsbad: Deputy City Engineer
Greg Nash> Golf Course Architect
Deb Maher> Point person for all documents & communications at site office for Dudek.
¢ Question > Sema on-site staff Superintendent is Brad Barnish, Kalid Dawood is Sema’s Project
Manager for the Project.
¢ Question> Who has signing authority for Sema? Authorized Signature Officers: Craig Allen, Mel
Browning, & Steve Mills per letter emailed to Dudek on 8/31/05.

2. Contract Administration & Mobilization Issues: conditions revised during 09-08-05 Pre-con meeting
2.1 Status of Contract Documents (paperwork):
>Execution of Agreement — Has been fully executed by all parties, a copy will be forwarded to Sema.
>Bonds & Insurance - Completed
>Review MOU - MOU was reviewed previously, all parties are in agreement.
>Review Addendum No. 1 — 2/10 elevation of golf course grade — 2 sites to be ca and should be on
the plans.
>Notice to Proceed - Status > Date Issued 09-08-05. Work to start within 10 days. Original Letter will be
mailed.
>Time of Completion — This is fixed schedule contract 09-08-05 - 02-28-06, No rain days nor other
extensions, other than stated in MOU dated 09-02-05. Change Order to be executed by City per MOU.
> 11-01-05 — Contractor to have clubhouse parking lot, building pad and maintenance facility final grade and
‘>building pads certified, and lake excavation complete by 11-01-05. Liquidated damages $2,500/calendar day
* Question> is date for lake excavation completion for irrigation lake only or does this include water
{ feature #2 tee area? Date is for the irrigation lake ONLY.
> 02-28-06 — Completion date for ALL work under this contract. Contractor to pay $250 000 if not completed
by 02-28-06, and as noted on MOU dated 09-02-05
> Grading — Golf Course grading- within .02 feet of proposed elevations &contours.

Building pads, parking lot areas, exterior maintenance facility area- .01 feet of proposed elevations &
contours.
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Grading and Utilities Contract

Lake- Undercut 1’ (foot) Stoc kpile area to be discussed in the field.
2.2 Status of Permits with City:

>Right-of ~way permit — No cost. (GB7-5) Traffic control requirements per (GB 7-10.1 & 7-10-3) Contractor
must send notification letter. Sema’s Sub — BC Design Traffic Planning is working on TCP and will
submit to the City by Tuesday (9/13/05). Any signalization or closing of roads needs to be approved by
| the City Traffic Engineer. PDF files of the plans can be found and downloaded from the City Website.
BC Design will contact John Kim-City Transportation Division for further clarifications and or
questions. Sema plans on moving 180,000 vards of dirt at night (8,500 yards per day) and want to
begin in 2 weeks and estimate 2 ¥2 to 3 weeks of night wo rk hauling. If Sema can get the manpower
nightwork may be done as 2™ shift.

> Resource Agency Permits: (Dudek to monitor all permits & environmental issues)

> John Cahill has notified Coastal Commission in writing of project start date and will notify all remaining
agencies.

‘1 > (7 ea. Permits) Contractor to review with staff, hold training, sign-off of understanding. Must include as part
of weekly tailgate meeting agendas!!!

> Costal Permit - Do we need qualified Botanist for the grub & clearing operation by Sema? Sema’s
scheduled to start clearing and grubbing on Monday (9/12/05). Doug Gettinger/Dudek will provide

| environmental training for Sema’s on-site employees.

* ( Non- Breeding Season) August 16 — February 28, if construction noise 60db, within 50’ of occupied
habitat — contractor to construct 8’ high, solid 1" thick barrier at each location. There are 15 sites with 8 sites
to be protected.

> Amny Corps 404 — (page 5) No removal / impact of vegetation between March 15 — September 15.

> Streambed Agreement — No removal February 1 — September 1

> Archaeologist / Paleontologist monitor during mass grading and deep cuts

>Building permit — Not required ’

> SDG&E Letter of Permission for Gradmg dated 06-23-05> copy to Sema for review. Must have on file
onsite. (Grading around facilities, erosion control, access roads) Mike Williams to be contacted regarding
SDG &E’s power washing operations and to notify that the project has started.

* Question> Is grading permit required? The approved signed grading plan is the Grading Permit

2.3 Temporary Facilities:

> Site shipping address for Sema & Dudek?? Mike Peterson at the Faraday City office has an address
established.

> Power, Drinking water, Restrooms

> Construction trailer — Dudek’s getting information and rates.

> Construction water — Meter by City> Contractor to pay for construction water use.

* Water District may have recycled water available. Need to verify. Who is contact at city? Bill Plummer.

2.4 Protection of Persons & Property:

John Cahill & Skip Hammann made it perfectly clear the city’s concerns about Safety. They reviewed local
project that had an accident. Hard Hats & Vests are a Must!

Sema to submit their safety plan — On Monday (9/12/05).

Sema to conduct weekly tailgate meetings & provide documentation — These are scheduled for Monday
morning’s @ 7AM.

Comply with requirements for use of appropriate equipment, scaffolding, hardhats, clothing, footwear, eye
protection, etc.

Sema to confirm location of orange fencing as noted per contract and provide documents verifying location to be

provided by Monday (9/12/05).

**Review Hole #3 north & south for daylight staking as noted on sheet dated 09-07-05

**Review Hole #5/6 for contours. As noted on sheet dated 09-07-05 (Sema repair orange fencing & relocated
old road around .41ac protected area Hole #5 before any clearing)

Sema to provide emergency representatives & phone numbers before grading starts. Letter received from
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Grading and Utilities Contract
Sema 8/31/05 indicated Kalid Dawood as the emergency contact.

2.5 Staging Area:

Dudek / Heinbuch Golf, LLC. Will have construction trailer located Hidden Valley

Sema will not have trailer onsite

Equipment Staging Area:

Equipment to be staged in approved area, clear of any creek or wetlands

Service equipment in approved area only

Housekeeping Issues:

Contactor to provide trash cans with secure lids to prevent birds & animals from carrying off trash.
Employee to deposit all food and other trash in approved trash cans. No food or trash to be left onsite.

Squatter camp sites need to be cleared by the 19" of September — City will coordlnate with the Company
that handles this.

2.6 Working Hours:
Monday - Friday 7: AM - 4: PM

College Boulevard: crossing 8: PM - 4: AM

* Question> What type of equipment will be used to cross College‘7 Is it scrapers or highway legal trucks? Sema
plans on using scrapers and will plate the road and may need to cut through median curbs.

Sema must request and receive written approval 48 hours prior to start of night —time work and working after
hours & Saturday

*What is plan to protect College Boulevard from construction equipment, will there be any curb & gutter, and
landscape removal? Sema plans on using scrapers and will plate the road and may need to cut through
median curbs. Sema will coordinate with the City’s Parks Department for tree removal.

* What type of lighting will be used? 6 bulb lamps on haul routes to the holes.

Sema to submit plan for night hauling schedule & request for night hauling.

2.7 Use 2003 Edition Greenbook — mixture of CSI & Greenbook Conditions revised during 09-08-05
Pre-con meeting

> General Provisions — Greenbook
> Sewer / Water — Greenbook

2.8 Copies of Plans & specifications
> Does Sema still have copies coming from City? Sema requested 8 full size sets and will coordinate with
Deb/Dudek for pick-up when ready,
2.9 Survey by Contractor (SP.P57-P61)
> 2-9.2 - Contractor to provide horizontal & vertical survey certification of all commercial, industrial &
clubhouse pads.
> 2-9.2.2 — Survey requirements All habitat mitigation sites & other areas to be preserved shown on plans
shall staked & flagged prior to start. Mark centerline of each hole> Single pole painted Red for middle of
Championship Tee, single pole painted White for landing area turning point (270yds) from Championship
Tee on par 4 and a second turn point on par 5s, Single pole painted Yellow for center of green locations.
Stakes/Poles 2”” PVC 20’ long. Proposed contours, Cut /fill and existing grades should be noted on stake.
Drainage swales, channels, lakes, & other important features will be staked with a minimum of 1 horizontal &
vertical control per 100 lines feet.
Prior to rough finish grading, all important golf features shall be blue topped as directed by the GC Architect.
Sema to coordinate with Wadsworth when areas have been completed and signed off.
2.10 Ground Breaking:
> September 29, 2005 > 9:30 AM — 10:30 AM - Hidden Valley > Clubhouse location. City to setup large
tent, tables in street 7 AM (100-125 attendees) Ground Breaking time has been changed to 9:00AM to
10:30AM (2 hour set up to start around 7AM and 2 hour break down time afterwards). Deb/Dudek is contact
John Przybyszewski, Heinbuch Golf, LLC. 3
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Grading and Utilities Contract
person for CM Team and Contractor — RSVP to her by Monday 9/19.

3. Coordination & Lines of Communication:

All communication, verbal & written (RFI’s, Submittals, Change Order Requests, letters, etc), shall be
processed through John Przybyszewski. John is the Contractor’s sole point of contact for the project.
Contractor shall coordinate & request inspections through John Przybyszewski.

Who will be Contractor’s point of contact? Kalid Dawood is Sema’s point of contact.
> RFI’s Contractor must submit RFI’s on form

4. Laboratory Inspection Requirements

> Provided by Testing Engineers

> Laboratory testing > Requires minimum 48 hrs notice

> Testing - City to pay 1* testing — Contractor to pay for any re-testing.
5. Construction Schedule: (P 69)

{ > Contract duration — fixed schedule contract- 09-08-05 02-28-06 No rain days, and as noted by MOU dated
09-02-05

> Notice to Proceed (NTP) Issued> 09-08-05

> Review of contractor’s tentative schedule. 6-1.1.4>Contractor to submit Preliminary Schedule 14 days after
NTP is issued. > Within 20 days of NTP contractor to submit proposed Contract Schedule:

> Rolling schedules — 2 week look ahead for following 2 weeks reviewed during weekly construction
meetings. Mark Mojado and Tom Demere to be copied on Sema’s 2-week look ahead schedule for
coordination of having their reps on site during certain excavation operations .

> Format for Contract Schedule> 6-1.1.6 Suretrak 2.0 Windows Project Planner software. Include milestones
activities showing point of Substantial Completion & completion of each stage of work.

| > CPM contract schedule

> Daily Reports > submit on weekly schedule

> Order of Work: review phase I (page 81) > Includes all bndge abutments> What is Sema’s role in bridges?
6. Progress Payments:

> Per specification (GB Section 9)

> Mobilization: 40% on first progress payment, 60% second progress payment

> Prevailing wage documents — must submit certified payroll with each payment application Certified
Payroll to be submitted no later than the 15* of the following month to Deb/Dudek.

Question> Clarification of filing process

> Procedure for payments > Dudek (John Przybyszewski) will create payment application based on contract
bid schedule by the last day of each month for review by Contractor.

Question> Clarification of payment (statement) procedures

> What is time frame for payment? Is it 30 days once approved by Dudek & submitted to City? Progress
payments signed by Dudek and Contractor to be submitted to the City by the 15" of the month and the
City cuts checks on the third Thursday of the month unless notified otherwise.

7. Submittals and Shop Drawings:

> Submit submitta] list: To be shown on construction schedule

>Determine distribution procedures & copies:

(7 copies)

RFI’s & Submittals must be processed through John Przybyszewski (714-815-1799)at site office for Dudek &
Associates Office: (760-744-4578) Fax: (760-744- 4570) Address: 1645 S. Rancho Santa Fe Rd., Suite 202
San Marcos, CA. 92078

Use simply numbering & ID system> RFI-1 12” RCP Storm Drain

8. Progress Meetings:

Weekly progress meeting:

Who should attend? Kalid, Brad, John P., John C., Don, George, Deb, Gary

No location selected: at this time, looking at Wednesdays 8: Am.
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¢ Question> How about Thursdays 8: Am?? Tuesdays @ 8:00AM was agreed to at the Meeting.

9. Change in Work:
Per-(Section 3) of Greenbook

Change Orders > Additional days to Contract, Remedial dirt - Change Order for time extension to be drafted
and executed by the City. Kalid will forward exhibit to Skip.

10. Other Items:

Hole #18:

John Cahill in process of submitting amendment with Coastal Commission to return #18 back to Par 4. This could
take 3-4 months. Sema to grade as shown on plan if not approved and C1ty may leave some dirt for back tees.
Build per plan and it will be worked out in the field.

Calloway Stockpile (20,000 yds):

Has this been calualated in dirt totals? No. George to verify this with John Garretson formally with P&D
and will follow up with John C.

SDG&E:

NO grading within 20’ of lattice towers . Should we fence off any towers within grading area i.e. #10 tee area.
Sema to flag or rope off areas.

Construction Entrance:

Construct with large rock and rumble grates

Need to keep public streets clean

Palomar Road — hole #7

Maintenance building area - #6 (John P has key for Sema) John P gave key to Brad/Sema

College Bvld - #17 Tee areas

Hidden Valley - 3 ea

Will need to establish entrance on Faraday- between #12 & #147? There is an existing driveway entrance by the
shooting range. City owned chain link fence around project to be maintained by Sema.

Traffic Control Systems for Lane Closure:

Per CALTRANS “Traffic Manual”, 2003 edition and provisions under the “Maintaining Traffic” elsewhere in the
Supplemental Provisions

Compaction:

Golf course 85%

Structural 95%

Leighton to submit a summary of compaction. City to look into changing structural compaction from 95%
to 90% and what areas fall into the 5-feet outside of structural area.

Lakes:

Contractor (Sema) to stockpile dirt close to lake for 12” earth cover over lake liner. Quantity to be determined by
Engineer.

Lakes to be undercut 1’

Unclassified Excavation:
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3’ or more of excavation Contractor must rip a minimum of 12” & blade back to smooth contour
Remove all rocks and sticks 4’ or larger
Lead Removal & Recycling:

> What is Sema’s method of removal & recycling? Sema will sift and haul off to an approved site.

Discussion of Concerns & Issues Reviewed by the Group (08-25-05)

SDG&E

Safety is number one. Contractors must have current dig alert tickets on site. Dig Alert was called 2-weeks
ago ~ gas has been marked out but water has not. Don will get water marked out.

Mike Williams reviewed their concems with construction activities under & around major power tows.
Easements / Access SDG&E: must have 24 hour access to all tow structures. Trenches across roads may be
open while activity working in the area but must be backfilled and accessible after hours.

SDG&E will need 24 contacts for Sema, Dudek, Heinbuch Golf, and LLC.

High pressure gas line> Mike & Jerry stated there are 167, 207, 30, 36” 600 PSI gas main that runs through
project.

Must hand dig within 2’ of pipeline :

Mike Williams make it clear that if there is an accident or damage to and power line or gas you must call in to
they office to notify SDG&E. Do not assume if SDG&E staff is onsite that they will report damage.

Water Department:
Bill Plummer from water needs to review plans before final POC connections. He also noted there had been a

change in the pipe quantities as shown on Mass-X bid form. John C & Skip confirmed that the adjustments
had been made. '

San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians:

Invoices to be submitted to John P. for approval and John C to be cc’d.
Agreement in place > Mark Mojado will be monitor

Haul Roads:

Geo reviewed the events that lead to the today’s meeting. He presented the group with a map showing the
haul roads which were located in the field by Mike S. and Sema superintendent. The revised map identified
the roads which could be widening to 40’ for two-way traffic. Most of the new haul roads will be running
through the HMP. It was made clear to Sema that the haul road construction is to be built by fills only. The
group all in agreement that haul road issues need to be resolved before Sema moves any equipment on site.
Dudek to work with city HMP person to approve haul roads through HMP
Sema concerned with additional standby cost.

Skip & John from city made it clear they do not want to go back to any agencies to revise permits

HMP / Orange Fencing:

There is much concem that the orange fencing is located at limits of HMP. Sema has survey crew on site for grade
staking (daylight) and verification of orange fence locations. Survey to have holes 2-7 completed by Tuesday’s
(08-30-05) meeting. Survey stated they need 10 days to complete verification. Survey also staking green, tees,
turning points. Dave Flavin & Phil Butcher (Guida Survey) attended fence survey meeting that followed the pre-
con.

It was made very clear that NO grading or work activities outside the orange fencing. This could stop the
project if there are violations.
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Construction Schedule:

Sema to provide schedule as soon as dirt quantities & haul road issues are agreed. Balancing of the dirtissues to
be discussed after this meeting.

New Business:

Sema requested to place a temporary fuel tank on site — contact Greg Ryan with the Carlsbad Fire
Department regarding any concerns ~ environmental, containment, location etc. City suggested off of
Palomar Oaks would be a good area for Sema’s equipment maintenance.

Retaining Wall - soil retention design to be discussed today after the meeting.
Tree Marking — Per the City, anything within the work area can go.

Randy Wagner provided and went over the compaction exhibit.
Any 3:1 slopes are to be @ 90 % compaction.

Top S feet of alluvial to come out.

“A” = Keyways and slopes that are 2:1 @ 90% compaction
“B” =] have no idea =)

“C” = Structural fill areas — to be determined — 95% or 90%? .
“D” - Fill areas industrial/commercial @ 95% or 90%

Randy to provide quantity for over excavation by Monday (9/12/05).
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Project No. 39721 -1
Grading and Utilities Contract

RECORD OF MINUTES Attt
PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE
- AGENDA FOR September 8, 2005
PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE

Meeting Date: September 8, 2005 8: AM
Mass-X pre-con meeting John Przybyszewski Heinbuch Golf, LLC.

08-25-05 Meeting Attendees: 8:30 am Mass-X Pre-con: : Dudek> Geo Litzinger, City Carlsbad>Skip
Hammann, Don Moore, John Cahill, Elaine Luky, Mark Steyaert, Bill Plummer, Heinbuch Golf, LLC.> Gary
Heinbuch, John Przybyszewski , Sema> Bill Hinton, Brett ames, Craig Westmann, Mel Browning, Kalid
Dawood, Steve Mills SCG&E> Mike Williams, Jerry Pinney

| SUBJECTS DISCUSSED
August 25, 2005 meeting started at 8:30 AM Mass-X per-con.

1. Introductions:

Owner> City of Carlsbad

Engineer of Record> Dudek & Associates

Construction Manager & Overall Inspections > Dudek & Associates

Geo review staff and golf project with a September 1, 2005 start date for mass grading.

John Przybyszewski is Resident Engineer (714-815-1799)and project contact for Heinbuch Golf, LLC. &
Dudek.

Don Moore > Construction Manager for city

John Cahill > City of Carlsbad

Skip Hammann> Carlsbad: Deputy City engineer

Greg Nash> Golf Course Architect

Deb Maher> Point person for all documents & communications at site office for Dudek.
® Question > Sema on-site staff Superintendent? Brad Barnish '
e Question> Who has signing authority for Sema?

2. Contract Administration & Mobilization Issues: conditions revised during 09-08-05 Pre-con meeting

2.1 Status of Contract Documents (paperwork):

>Execution of Agreement

>Bonds & Insurance

>Review MOU

>Review Addendum No. 1

>Notice to Proceed - Status > Date Issued 09-08-05. Work to start within 10 days.

>Time of Completion — This is fixed schedule contract 09-08-05 — 02-28-06, No rain days nor other

extensions, other than stated in MOU dated 09-02-05.

> 11-01-05 - Contractor to have clubhouse parking lot, building pad and maintenance facility final grade and

>building pads certified, and lake excavation complete by 11-01-05. Liquidated damages $2,500/calendar day
* Question> is date for lake excavation completion for irrigation lake only or does this include water

feature #2 tee area?

> 02-28-06 — Completion date for ALL work under this contract. Contractor to pay $250,000 if not completed

| by 02-28-06, and as noted on MOU dated 09-02-05

> Grading — Golf Course grading- within .02 feet of proposed elevations &contours.
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Building pads, parking lot areas, exterior maintenance facility area- .01 feet of proposed elevations &
contours. :

Lake- Undercut 1’ (foot)

2.2 Status of Permits with City:

>Right-of —way permit — No cost. (GB7-5) Traffic control requirements per (GB 7-10.1 & 7-10-3) Contractor
| must send notification letter.

> Resource Agency Permits: (Dudek to monitor all permits & environmental issues)

> John Cabhill has notified Coastal Commission in writing of project start date and will notify all remaining
agencies.

> (7 ea. Permits) Contractor to review with staff, hold training, sign-off of understanding. Must include as part
of weekly tailgate meeting agendas!!!

> Costal Permit - Do we need qualified Botanist for the grub & clearing operation by Sema?

* ( Non- Breeding Season) August 16 — February 28, if construction noise 60db, within 50’ of occupied

| habitat — contractor to construct 8 high, solid 1” thick barrier at each location. There are 15 sites with 8 sites
to be protected.

> Army Corps 404 — (page 5) No removal / impact of vegetation between March 15 ~ September 15.

> Streambed Agreement - No removal February 1 — September 1

> Archaeologist / Paleontologist monitor

>Building permit — Not required

> SDG&E Letter of Permission for Grading dated 06-23-05> copy to Sema for review. Must have on file
onsite. (Grading around facilities, erosion control, access roads)

_* Question> Is grading permit required? The approved signed grading plan is the Grading Permit

2.3 Temporary Facilities:

> Site shipping address for Sema & Dudek??

> Power, Drinking water, Restrooms

> Construction trailer ,

> Construction water — Meter by City> Contractor to pay for construction water use.

* Water District may have recycled water available. Need to verify. Who is contact at city?

2.4 Protection of Persons & Property:

John Cahill & Skip Hammann made it perfectly clear the city’s concerns about Safety. They reviewed local
project that had an accident. Hard Hats & Vests are a Must

Sema to submit their safety plan

Sema to conduct weekly tailgate meetings & provide documentation .

Comply with requirements for use of appropriate equipment, scaffolding, hardhats, clothing, footwear, eye
protection, etc.

Sema to confirm location of orange fencing as noted per contract and provide documents verifying location

**Review Hole #3 north & south for daylight staking as noted on sheet dated 09-07-05
**Review Hole #5/6 for contours. As noted on sheet dated 09-07-05 (Sema repair orange fencing & relocated
| old road around .41ac protected area Hole #5 before any clearing)

Sema to provide emergency representatives & phone numbers before grading starts

2.5 Staging Area:
Dudek / Heinbuch Golf, LLC. Will have construction trailer located Hidden Valley
Sema will not have trailer onsite

Equipment Staging Area:
Equipment to be staged in approved area, clear of any creek or wetlands
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Service equipment in approved area only
Housekeeping Issues:
Contactor to provide trash cans with secure lids to prevent birds & animals from carrying off trash.
Employee to deposit all food and other trash in approved trash cans. No food or trash to be left onsite.

2.6 Working Hours:
Monday ~ Friday 7: AM - 4: PM

College Boulevard: crossing 8: PM - 4: AM

* Question> What type of equipment will be used to cross College? Is it scrapers or highway legal trucks?
Sema must request and receive written approval 48 hours prior to start of night —time work and working after
hours & Saturday ,

*What is plan to protect College Boulevard from construction equipment, will there be any curb & gutter, and
landscape removal?

* What type of lighting will be used?

Sema to submit plan for night hauling schedule & request for night hauling.

2.7 Use 2003 Edition Greenbook — mixture of CSI & Greenbook Conditions revised during 09-08-05
Pre-con meeting

> General Provisions — Greenbook
> Sewer / Water — Greenbook

2.8 Copies of Plans & specifications

> Does Sema still have copies coming from City?

2.9 Survey by Contractor (SP.P57-P61)

> 2-9.2 - Contractor to provide horizontal & vertical survey certification of all commercial, industrial &
clubhouse pads.

> 2-9.2.2 — Survey requirements All habitat mitigation sites & other areas to be preserved shown on plans
shall staked & flagged prior to start. Mark centerline of each hole> Single pole painted Red for middle of
Championship Tee, single pole painted White for landing area turning point (270yds) from Championship
Tee on par 4 and a second turn point on par Ss, Single pole painted Yellow_for center of green locations.
Stakes/Poles 2” PVC 20’ long. Proposed contours, Cut /fill and existing grades should be noted on stake.
Drainage swales, channels, lakes, & other important features will be staked with a minimum of 1 horizontal &
vertical control per 100 lines feet.

Prior to rough finish grading, all important golf features shall be blue topped as directed by the GC Architect.

-2.10 Ground Breaking:

> September 29, 2005 > 9:30 AM - 10:30 AM - Hidden Valley > Clubhouse location. City to setup large
tent, tables in street 7 AM (100-125 attendees)

3. Coordination & Lines of Communication: .

All communication, verbal & written (RFI's, Submittals, Change Order Requests, letters, etc), shall be
processed through John Przybyszewski. John is the Contractor’s sole point of contact for the project.
Contractor shall coordinate & request inspections through John Przybyszewski.

Who will be Contractor’s point of contact?

> RFTI’s Contractor must submit RFI’s on form

John Przybyszewski, Heinbuch Golf, LLC. 3
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4. Laboratory Inspection Requirements
> Provided by Testing Engineers

> Laboratory testing > Requires minimum 48 hrs notice _

> Testing - City to pay 1* testing — Contractor to pay for any re-testing.

5. Construction Schedule: (P 69) '

> Contract duration — fixed schedule contract- 09-08-05 — 02-28-06 No rain days, and as noted by MOU dated

09-02-05

> Notice to Proceed (NTP) Issued> 09-08-05

> Review of contractor’s tentative schedule. 6-1.1.4>Contractor to submit Preliminary Schedule 14 days after

NTP is issued. > Within 20 days of NTP contractor to submit proposed Contract Schedule

> Rolling schedules — 2 week look ahead for following 2 weeks reviewed during weekly construction
meetings.

| > Format for Contract Schedule> 6-1.1.6 Suretrak 2.0 Windows Project Planner software. Include milestones

activities showing point of Substantial Completion & completion of each stage of work.
1 > CPM contract schedule

> Daily Reports > submit on weekly schedule

> Order of Work: review phase I (page 81) > Includes all bridge abutments> What is Sema’s role in bridges?
6. Progress Payments:

> Per specification (GB Section 9)

> Mobilization: 40% on first progress payment, 60% second progress payment

> Prevailing wage documents — must submit certified payroll with each payment application

Question> Clarification of filing process

> Procedure for payments > Dudek (John Przybyszewski) will create payment application based on contract
bid schedule by the last day of each month for review by Contractor.

Question> Clarification of payment (statement) procedures

> What is time frame for payment? Is it 30 days once approved by Dudek & submitted to City?

7. Submittals and Shop Drawings:
> Submit submittal list: To be shown on construction schedule
>Determine distribution procedures & copies:
(7 copies)
RFI’s & Submittals must be processed through John Przybyszewski (714-815-1799)at site office for Dudek &

Associates Office: (760-744-4578) Fax: (760-744- 4570) Address: 1645 S. Rancho Santa Fe Rd. San Marcos,
CA. 92069

. Use simply numbering & ID system> RFI-1 12” RCP Storm Drain

8. Progress Meetings:
Weekly progress meeting:
Who should attend?

No location selected at this time, looking at Wednesdays 8: Am
e Question> How about Thursdays 8: Am??

9. Change in Work:
Per-(Section 3) of Greenbook
Change Orders > Additional days to Contract, Remedial dirt

10. Other Items:
John Przybyszewski, Heinbuch Golf, LLC. 4




Carlsbad Municipal Golf Course Project
Project No. 39721 -1
Grading and Utilities Contract

Hole #18:
John Cahill in process of submitting amendment with Coastal Commission to return #18 back to Par 4. This could
take 3-4 months. Sema to grade as shown on plan if not approved and City may leave some dirt for back tees.

Calloway Stockpile (20,000 yds):
Has this been calualated in dirt totals?

SDG&E: _
NO grading within 20’ of lattice towers. Should we fence off any towers within grading area i.e. #10 tee area.

Traffic Control Systems for Lane Closure:

Per CALTRANS “Traffic Manual”, 2003 edition and provisions under the “Maintaining Traffic” elsewhere in the
Supplemental Provisions

Compaction:

Golf course 85%

Structural 95%

Lakes:

Contractor (Sema) to stockpile dirt close to lake for 12” earth cover over lake liner. Quantity to be determined by
Engineer.

Lakes to be undercut 1’

Unclassified Excavation:

3’ or more of excavation Contractor must rip a minimum of 12" & blade back to smooth contour

Remove all rocks and sticks 4’ or larger

Lead Removal & Recycling:

> What is Sema’s method of removal & recycling?

Discussion of Concerns & Issues Reviewed by the Group (08-25-05)

SDG&E

Safety is number one. Contractors must have current dig alert tickets on site.

Mike Williams reviewed their concerns with construction activities under & around major power tows.
Easements / Access SDG&E: must have 24 hour access to all tow structures. Trenches across roads may be
open while activity working in the area but must be backfilled and accessible after hours.

John Przybyszewski, Heinbuch Golf, LLC. : 5



Carlsbad Municipal Golf Course Project
Project No. 39721 -1

_ Grading and Utilities Contract
SDG&E will need 24 contacts for Sema, Dudek, Heinbuch Golf, and LLC.

High pressure gas line> Mike & Jerry stated there are 16”, 20", 30”, 36” 600 PSI gas main that runs through
project.
Must hand dig within 2’ of pipeline

~ Mike Williams make it clear that if there is an accident or damage to and power line or gas you must call in to
they office to notify SDG&E. Do not assume if SDG&E staff is onsite that they will report damage.

Water Department:

Bill Plummer from water needs to review plans before final POC connections. He also noted there had been a

change in the pipe quantities as shown on Mass-X bid form. John C & Skip confirmed that the adjustments
had been made.

San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians:
Agreement in place > Mark Mojado will be monitor

Haul Roads:

Geo reviewed the events that lead to the today’s meeting. He presented the group with a map showing the
haul roads which were located in the field by Mike S. and Sema superintendent. The revised map identified
the roads which could be widening to 40” for two-way traffic. Most of the new haul roads will be running
through the HMP. It was made clear to Sema that the haul road construction is to be built by fills enly. The
group all in agreement that haul road issues need to be resolved before Sema moves any equipment on site.
Dudek to work with city HMP person to approve haul roads through HMP
Sema concerned with additional standby cost.

Skip & John from city made it clear they do not want to go back to any agencies to revise permits

HMP / Orange Fencing:

There is much concern that the orange fencing is located at limits of HMP. Sema has survey crew on site for grade
staking (daylight) and verification of orange fence locations. Survey to have holes 2-7 completed by Tuesday’s
(08-30-05) meeting. Survey stated they need 10 days to complete verification. Survey also staking green, tees,
turning points. Dave Flavin & Phil Butcher (Guida Survey) attended fence survey meeting that followed the pre-
con.

It was made very clear that NO grading or work activities outside the orange fencing. This could stop the
project if there are violations.

Construction Schedule:
Sema to provide schedule as soon as dirt quantities & haul road issues are agreed.

John Przybyszewski, Heinbuch Golf, LLC.
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Skip>

Did not speak to Skip but he was on site down at #13 to review silt fence
installation

Don Moore>
NA
Change Orders received, implemented;
a. None to record
4. Orders/Requests by governing authorities;
: a. None to record
5. Unusual events/accident — action taken
a. None to record

6. Additional information

31570 Railroad Canyon Road Suite 219 Canyon Ldke, CA 92587 T: 951-244-2475 F: 951-244-2075
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3. Meetings/telephone conversations and significant decisions:
George Litzinger:
JP & Geo talked about Dudek staff comments on firing range to be wet down &
respirators. Sema will need final inspection before any fill or grading. To be
reviewed with staff Tue AM. JP & Geo review Sema billing. JP phone Geo
Marina only 460’ silt fence today.
Deb:

Greg Nash: NA
Sema > Mass x Grading
Kalid:

BPAOY $1E 25 ie T

16 re-installed on inside of orange fencing.

Brad:
Talk about fines in drain rock CH
Measured CH Keyway 184’x8x15 = 817 cu yds.
Brad received revised plates 1, 2, 3 & 4 remedial grading

Grade Checker
Aguie: Foreman East>
Dudek & Associates > Environmental
Tom observing Marina &Rock installation farm road
JP & Tom measured Marina fence installation today 460’on #13 tee area
trenched, and silt fence along #16 re-installed on inside of orange fencing.
Marina Landscape> Installation of slit fence & Orange Fence.
Marina only had 4 laborers today working with NO Foreman. They wee stand
at trailer SAM :
JP & Tom measured Marina fence installation today 460’ on #13 tee area
trenched, and silt fence along #16 re-installed on inside of orange fencing.
Testing Engineers > Dan
Dan received plates 3 & 4 remedial grading
Leighton & Associates> Geology
Danielle observing CH parking lot sub-drain installation 420’
John P & Danielle found one section of about 10-12° of rock with fines (dirt) mixed with
rock about 80’ from drain outlet. Small amount Ok to remain. Perf pipe installed the last
40’ of pipe no solid available, Randy OK by phone. Backfill complete 4:30PM
Gallegos & Associates >
None
San Diego Natural History Museum > Bradford Riney
None
Indians Monitoring Gerry Kuhn
None
City Staff:

31570 Railroad Canyon Road Suite 219 Canyon Lake, CA 92587 T: 951-244-2475 F: 951-244-2075
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City of Carlsbad

d Public Works — Engineering

Sema-004
" September 30, 2005

Sema Construction, Inc.

Attn: Mr. Kalid Dawood

2 South Point Drive, Suite 295
Lake Forest, CA 92630

"Re:r  City of Carisbad Municipal Golf Course Project — Contract 1
Project No. 39721-1

Subject: Installation of On-Site BMP’s per Project SWPPP
Kalid:

Over the past few weeks we have been pushing SEMA Construction to install various .Best ‘
Management Practices (BMP’s) for erosion control of the project site per the SWPPP included in
the Contract Documents. As you know October 1, 2005 was the deadline to have all BMP’s

installed and for the project to be in compliance with the project SWPPP and California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) requirements.

As of this date there ére several BMP’s that still need to be installed and action plans prepared to
be in compliance. Consequently, the City intends on passing on to SEMA Construction any and

all citations and fines received from the CRWQCB resulting from the lack of BMP's and SWPPP
implementation at the site.

Also, please be advised that if the BMP’s are not installed by this Friday (October 7, 2005) the
City may issue a stop notice that will remain in effect until the BMP’s are installed and the project
brought into compliance with the Contract Documents and SWPPP.

Call me at 760-744-4578 if you have any questidns.

Sincerely;,

Geor n
Construction Manager

cc: File, Skip Hammann, John Calhill, Don Moore

Mail or Fax all correspondence addressed to the author to:
1645 So. Rancho Santa Fe Road #202 « San Marcos, CA 92069-5188 ¢ (760) 744-4578 ¢ FAX (760) 744-4570

5950 El Camino Real « Carisbad, CA 92008 « (760) 602-2780 « FAX (760) 438-4178
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George Litzinger

JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI [johnpreski@msn.com]

To: Kalid Dawood " Sema"
Cc: Geo Litzinger; Gary Heinbuch; Deb Maher; Skip Hammann
Subject:  VEATE £
Attachments:
Kalid,

Just a heads-up!

The SWPPP compliance is a very important issue and Sema must do what ever they need to get the Carisbad Golf Course site in
compliance ASAP. We have been reviewing the plan and it's importance every day for the last 2 weeks. You need to have staff
onsite Friday 09-30-05 installing silt fence along with the other erosion devices noted in the SWPPP and continue until all the SWPPP

requirements have been completed. I know you ordered gravel bags for both sides of the. project. I hope they are on site tomorrow
Friday 09-30-05

1 would not be surprised to see a City of Carlsbad inspector on site by the end of next week or sooner if they do not see an
improvement over the next few days.

I know you can make this happen 1!
Call me tomorrow Friday.

Thanks

John Przybyszewski

Resident Engineer Carlsbad G.C.
Cell: 714-815-1799

P22 2222223223232 323232232222 323°23°233 2322222333333 3232323232 332232:2233332 233222232233 22
This footnote confirms that this email message has been scanned by

PineApp Mail-SeCure for the presence of malicious code, vandals & computer viruses.
P22 2332223233232 323223232332 7°23322 33232333232 333233 3222223232333 3322332233222 3222 324

http://newmail. dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Deleted%20ltems/SWPPP%20Complianc... 10/18/2005



Rainy Season Action Plan for Construction Site

Date: September 15, 2005

Project Name: Carlsbad Municipal Golf Course

Project Duration: September 12, 2005 thru March 7, 2006

Contact: Brad Barnish/ Project Superintendent 949-254-4793

Existing Condition

Action Plan

Silt Fence Along Existing Fence:
Silt Fenced being installed along existing
fence as shown in the SWPPP Plans.

Will examine the condition of silt fence on
a weekly basis to ensure its condition.

Silt Fence Along Orange Fence:
Silt Fence will be installed along the
Orange fence to protect the habitats.

Maintain silt fence.

Construction Entrance/ Exist:
Construction Entrances in place @ Palomar
Oak way Entrance and Hidden Valley
Parkway.

Additional 3” Minus rock is on site for
Maintenance.

Inlet Protection:

N/A

Slope Protection:

N/A
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George Litzinger

From: Doug Gettinger : Sent: Mon 10/10/2005 9:55 AM \P'\ )
To: - George Litzinger; John Przybyszewskl (John@HeinbuchGolf.com); ‘John Cahill'; shamm@di.carisbad.ca.us

cc: Mike Sweesy - '

Subject: ¥

Attachments: | )

A Improperly joined sitt fence by Hole 15.1PG(65kB) [ buried fence along Hole 5.3pG(64K8) [ buried fence
between Holes 4 and 5.JPG(62KB)

Gentlemen,

As requested, | inspected the erosion control installation at the Carlsbad Golf Course on Friday, October 7,
2005. To date, the sub-contractor for Sema Construction, Marina Landscape, has not installed any erosion
control in conformance with the SWPPP. All SWPPP measures were to be installed before October 1, but they
still have considerable areas that has not received any attention yet. Several thousand lineal feet of silt fence
remain to be instalied, as well as the other measures, and no work has been done east of College. Silt fence
material was installed along with the orange fence in many locations some months ago, but much of this siit
fence is not keyed in and it does not have staking at suitable intervals to meet the SWPPP. In addition, [ do not
see anywhere near adequate supplies of gravel bags onsite to meet the project's needs. There is one tiny
stockpile of bags by the Palomar Oaks entrance and a bigger stockpile by the Hidden Valley entrance.

| spoke with the crew foreman for Marina Landscape on Friday and he was unaware of the SWPPP
specifications and did not have a copy of the SWPPP. All he had were the map pages from the SWPPP
showing the location for erosion control fence. For example, they are attaching the silt fence to the t-posts
holding up the orange construction fence, which is acceptable, but they are not using any additional support
stakes. In many instances the t-posts are 16-20 feet apart. The SWPPP requires support stakes every 6 or 8 -
feet, depending on whether you refer to the text or the detail drawing. When joining two sections of silt fence,
they have been butted up against each other, not wrapped around two stakes and joined as required in the

detail to prevent a gap. No cross barriers have been installed to date. The erosion control installation is far
behind schedule.

In addition to the erosion control deficiencies, there are still considerable areas where there is no orange
construction fencing to mark the limits of work. This fence had not been installed previously in some locations,
apparently due to dense vegetation. Most areas have now been cleared and the fence can be installed. Dudek
believes this fence should be installed along the limits of work before the contractor should be allowed to do
any grading in these areas. The orange construction fence also needs repairs in many areas, as it has come
unattached from the fence and fallen down.

Dudek observed two areas where the orange construction fence and silt fence have been driven over and
buried in fill on the east side of College. This is completely unacceptable. Photos are attached. The limits of
work fences and erosion control need to be reestablished in these areas immediately. Please call or e-mail me
if you have any questions or wish to discuss.

Doug

http://newmail.dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Inbox/Carlsbad%20Golf%20Course%20E... 10/13/2005
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S te Water Resources Coutrol Board

Division of Water Quality

RECEIPT OF YOUR NOTICE OF INTENT

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has received and processed your
NOTICE OF INTENT TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS OF THE GENERAL PERMIT TO
DISCHARGE STORM WATER ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. Accordingly,

'you are required to comply with the permit requirements.

The WDID i;.ientiﬁcation number 9 37C337203.
Please use this number in any future communications regarding this permit.

SITE DESCRIPTION

OWNER: Carlsbad City
DEVELOPER: Sema Construction Inc
COUNTY: San Diego A
SITE ADDRESS: 5800 Hidden Valley Rd

. Carlsbad, CA 92009-
COMMENCEMENT DATE: 9/8/03

EST. COMPLETION DATE: 07/01/07

When construction is complete or ownership has been transferred, dischargers are required to rfotify the
Regional Water Board by submitting a Notice of Termination (NOT). All State and local requirements

‘must be met in accordance with Special Provision No. 7 of the General Permit. 1f you do not notify the

State Water Board that construction activity has been completed you will continue to be invoiced for the
annual fee each October. Please visit the storm water web page at

www.waterboards.ca.gov/stormwir/index.html to obtain an NOT and other storin water related

information and forms.

ff you have any Q;uesti'ons regarding permit requirements, please contact your Regional Water Board at
(858) 467-2952.

Sincerely,

Storm Water Section

. Division of Water Quality

California Environmenial Protection Agency
o)

Recycled Paper
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George Litzinger

From: Doug Gettinger Sent: Sat 10/15/2005 5:58 PM

To: George Litzinger; !
Cc: \D
Subject ironmental fence violationswalls W
Attachment: (] 5y on orange fence Hole 5.PG(66KB) 1 fill on coastal sage habltat. JPG(GGKB) D fill on coastal sage habitat .

2.0PG(65kB) LA fill on HMP 2.3pG(63B) (A fill on HMP Hole 9.3PG(62kB) [ fill on orange fence.JPG(66KB)
ﬂ fill on orange fence Hole 4.JPG(66KB) D ill on orange fi Hole 4 2.JPG(66KB D fence down on Hole 9
2.39G(64xB) LA fence down on Hole 9.JPG(66KB)

e Carisbad Golf Course monitoring the contractor’s woefully inadequate erosion control installation
s numerous new violations of the orange environmental fence and associated erosion control,

these areas have been repaired. election of photos documentl
recommend the City take immediate action to put a stop to these incursions into protected habitat areas. 1 can't

think of a project I've worked on where the limits of work environmental fencmg has been run over in so many
locations.

With regards to the erosion control installation, the contractor had two three man crews working at the project
today. |do not believe this is the level of effort that we were led to believe we would have today, nor do | think
it is anywhere near adequate for the amount of work that remains to be done to bring the project into
conformance with the SWPPP. As of this afternoon there is a 50 percent chance of rain for tomorrow and
significant areas of the project have no erosion control in place whatsoever. The contractor's progress
continues to be slow and inadequate to complete the task in a timely manner.

- We observed that the contractor was not installing the erosion control fence in accordance with the
specifications at the toe of slope along College Boulevard by the building pad. They were not keying it in,
‘merely laying it on the ground and dumping a bit of dirt on the bottom of it. This is what the contractor was
doing when they first started installing silt fence along Hole 13. | spoke with the crew leader, and he told me he
was instructed to do so by Sema this moming (by Kahlid | presume, since he was here talking to the crew at
7). In addition, | asked him why they had so few workers present onsite when there is so much work to do. He
said they had asked Sema if they wanted more workers today and were told no, that the regular crew was

enough. | recommend the City take immediate action to bring the erosion control into conformance with the
SWPPP.

1 will be at the project site Monday morning at 7, rain or shine.

Doug

. http://newmail.dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Inbox/environmental%20fence%20violati... 10/17/2005
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George Litzinger

From: Deb Maher Sent: Fri 10/14/2005 2:49 PM

To: meanc@rb9.swrcb.ca.gov

Cc: George Litzinger; Skip Hammann; John Cahili; John Przybyszewski (John@HeInbuchGoIf com); Don Moore
‘Subject: City of Carisbad Municipal Golf Course Project

Attachments:

This is an email from George Litzinger, Dudek & Associates, inc.

Chris,

'm the Construction Manager for the Golf Course Project, working with Skip Hammann. Apparently, you met
John Przybyszewski at the site this morning and consequently | wasn't there.

There was a question regarding a waste discharge permit and NOI for the Project. The NOI No. listed in the
Construction Specification is 9375318017. However, after further investigation this is the NOI No.

for the Aviara Park Project. The city is in the process of filling out the "Notice of Intent” form, paying the fees,
and plan to hand deliver the check to Sacramento on Monday so we can get our WDID # as soon as possible.
In the meantime, we will continue to install and implement our BMPs for this weekends forecasted rain.

Please contact me on my Cell phone 619-980-7048 if you have any questions.
~ Thank you,

George Litzinger

Deb Maher

Dudek & Associates, Inc.
CM Division

Field Office: 760-744-4578
Nextel: 760-802-4717

http://newmail.dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Inbox/City%200f%20Carlsbad%20Munici... 10/17/2005
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George Litzinger : | : _ Ac M@ H’l/
From: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI []ohnpreskl@msn.ooni] ' Sent: Sun 10/9/2005 7:07 PM

To: Joe McMahon ] 0 "‘7; 00'-
Cc: Deb Maher; Gary Heinbuch; George Litzinger; Doug Gettinger

‘Subject: - Re: Carisbad Ranch Resort
Attachments:

Joe,
I will check with the others to see if we can meet on the 12th

John Przybyszewski

Cell: 714-815-1799

] —-- Original Message —--

{ From: Joe McMahon

To: johnpreski@msn.com

Sent: Friday, October 07, 2005 2:33 PM
Subject: Re: Carisbad Ranch Resort

{ Sortt. Monday the 10th Is a holiday for the City. I will be able to meet
on the 12th.

>>> "JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI" <johnpreski@msn.com> 10/06/2005 5:59 PM >>>
Joe,
1 Sounds like we need to schedule a meeting ASAP. I will check with the
Dudek staff and see if we can all meet Monday 10-10-05 in the AM
Thanks
-| John Przybyszewski

{ Cell: 714-815-1799
----- Original Message —--
From: Joe McMahon<mailto:JMcMa@d.carlsbad.ca.us>
To: Don Moore<mailto:DMoor@ci.carisbad.ca.us> ; Skip
Hammann <mailto:Shamm®@ci.carisbad.ca.us> ;
johnpreski@msn.com<maitto:johnpreski@msn.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 9:03 AM
Subject: Re: Carlsbad Ranch Resort

I need to get darification from the Planning Commission

Resolution NO. 5693. Sheet 3 Item 4 states " the subject site will
have access from Cannon Road and Hidden Valley Road" It does not
stipulate at completion or during construction. I am suré they mean
final build out.

1 have been given direction to start helping out on the Golf Course

Project. My duties wiil be a advisory position on Erosion Control. I

will need to play catch-up on this subject as It pertains to this
site.

As it stands now this site Is in need of attention and action. I am

open to meet any time.

Thanks Joe

>>> "JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKIn"
<johnpreski@msn.com <mailto:johnpreski@msn.com>> 10/05/2005 6:20
{1 PM >>>
Joe,

] I would like to attend but I have a golf course meeting at 9-AM
which

will run until 11Am
Thanks for the invitation.
John Przybyszewski

http://newmail.dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Inbox/Re:%20Carlsbad%20Ranch%20Res... 10/10/2005



Cell: 714-815-1799
~—-- Original Message ---~

From: Joe _
- McMahon <mailto:JMcMa@d. carisbad.ca.us <mailto: IMcMa@cl.carlsbad.ca.us>>
To: '
johnpreski@msn.com<

Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2005 3:23 PM
Subject: Carlsbad Ranch Resort

We are having the pre-construction meeting for that job site
10-6-05
@ ' :
10:00 am.. Would you like to attend?

We will be meeting at the City of Carisbad Water District Building
off

Orlon way. Our actual address Is 5950 El Camino Real. The actual
meeting

will be held in the board room @ 10am On 10-06-05.

..... * 4 REEREEEEEEK kK KEEKE

This footnote confirms that this email message has been scanned by
SineApp Mail-SeCure for the presence of maliclous code, vandals & computer viruses.
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rage 2013

High:78°F  Low:64°F

High: 79° F Low: 63° F

High: 79° F Low: 60° F

High: 77° F Low: 58° F

High: 70° F Low: 52° F

High: 66° F Low: 48°F
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15-Day Calendar View
Weather Conditions
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CLEAR CLOUDY RAIN SNOW  ICE

Full Size Calendar

Did You Know?

AccuWeather has developed a new
algorithm that calculates what the
temperature really feels like outside -
named (appropriately enough) the
RealFeel Temperature®. Windchill and
apparent temperature only tell part of the
story. The RealFeel factors conditions
such as the amount of sun, elevation,
pressure, and more. Learn all about the
RealFeel Temperature.

http://wwwa.accuweather.com/forecast-15dav.asp ?partner=accuweather&mvade=0&travel
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JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI

From: *JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI" <johnpreski@msn.com>
To: "Kalid Dawood" <kdawood @semaconstruction.com>
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2005 7:23 AM

Subject: Re: Construction Entrances

It is 7:22 I will be leaving the office and onsite around 8AM. I can bring with me if you are going
to be there.

John Przybyszewski

Cell: 714-815-1799

----- Original Message -----

From: Kalid Dawood

To: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI

Sent: Friday, October 07, 2005 7:14 AM
| Subject: RE: Construction Entrances

] Thank you John, ! will go check it out today.
Do you have my paper work from the basket?

Call me
Kalid

From: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI [mailto:johnpreski@msn.com]
| Sent: Friday, October 07, 2005 6:56 AM

{ To: Kalid Dawood

Subject: Re: Construction Entrances

Kalid,
The location is north on El Furete from Palomar Airport Rd.
John Przybyszewski

| cell: 714-815-1799

----- Original Message -----

From: Kalid Dawood

To: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI

Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2005 1:54 PM
Subject: RE: Construction Entrances

John:

SEMA has no plans to use entrances other than the two @ Hidden Valley & the one @ Palomar Oaks Way.
Need to know where this project-Picture- taken so | can visit site and find the details on the hook-ups and or
connections, picture not clear on that regard.

Thank you,
Kalid

From: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI [mailto:johnpreski@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2005 5:43 PM
To: Kalid Dawood

10/18/2005



Subject: Construction Entrances

R s e Nind-a-PRal
construction entrances. ( Hidden Valley &
it seems to work well.

Skip also has some safety concerns with the following construction entrances:

3

14
Palo

ks W

ar O ay). I know it I'oclﬁlks' Vefy

2. The pole gates at the traffic light corner of College & Palomar Airport Rd.
Skip would like us Not to use these 3 gates as regular construction entrances if possi
can use them for material deliveries but will need to have a flagman directing traffic.

like to review this with you & Brad by Friday 10-07-05
Thanks

John Przybyszewski
Resident Engineer
Carlsbad GC

Cell: 714-815-1799

| This message has been categorized as "Legitimate" by Bayesian Analyzer.

If you do not agree, please click on the link below to train the Analyzer.
This message is Spam

Or if the link above is not clickable:

http://10.1.1.34/bt/a.aspx?M=C:%5Csmtpmail%5CBayesTraining%5C2005-10-04%
5C555d8c1737544bdb888d07eeilc36a3chb&C=2

This message has been categorized as "Legitimate™ by Bayesian Analyzer.

If you do not agree, please click on the link below to train the Analyzer.
This message is Spam

Or if the link above is not clickable:

http://10.1.1.34/bt/a.aspx?M=C:%5Csmtpmail%5CBayesTraining%5C2005-10-07%
5Ca9f096fb71a54b6fbf4d0f2dfe238297&C=2

Cc: Dgettinger; Gary Heinbuch; Deb Dudek Maher; dmoore; George Litzinger; msweesy; Skip Hammann

foth
simple but

1. The construction entrance shown on the plan along hole #7 Palomar Airport Rd.

ble. We
I would

10/18/2005



JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI

From: *JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI" <johnpreski@msn.com>

To: *Don Moore®" <DMoor@ci.carisbad.ca.us>; "Skip Hammann® <Shamm@ci.carlsbad.ca.us>; "Joe
McMahon® <JMcMa@ci.carlsbad.ca.us>

Cc: “Deb Dudek Maher* <dmaher@dudek.com>; "George Litzinger" <glitzinger@dudek.com>; "Gary
Heinbuch® <Heinbuchgolf@aol.com>; "Dgettinger" <Dgettinger@ dudek.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 5:59 PM

Subject: Re: Carlsbad Ranch Resort

Joe,

Sounds like we need to schedule a meeting ASAP. I will check with the Dudek staff and see if we
can all meet Monday 10-10-05 in the AM

Thanks

John Przybyszewski

Cell: 714-815-1799

----- Original Message -----

From: Joe McMahon

To: Don Moore ; Skip Hammann ; johnpreski@msn.com
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 9:03 AM

Subject: Re: Carlsbad Ranch Resort

I need to get clarification from the Planning Commission

Resolution NO. 5693. Sheet 3 Item 4 states " the subject site will
have access from Cannon Road and Hidden Valley Road" It does not
] stipulate at completion or during construction. I am sure they mean
final build out.

I have been given direction to start helping out on the Golf Course
Project. My duties will be a advisory position on Erosion Control. I
] will need to play catch-up on this subject as it pertains to this site.
As it stands now this site is in need of attention and action. I am

open to meet any time.

Thanks Joe

>>> "JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKIn" <johnpreski@msn.com> 10/05/2005 6:20 PM >>> -
Joe,

I would like to attend but I have a golf course meeting at 9 AM which
will run until 11Am

Thanks for the invitation.

John Przybyszewski

Cell: 714-815-1799
----- Qriginal Message -----
From: Joe McMahon<mailto:JMcMa@ci.carlsbad.ca.us>
To: johnpreski@msn.com<mailto:johnpreski@msn.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2005 3:23 PM
Subject: Carlsbad Ranch Resort

We are having the pre-construction meeting for that job site 10-6-05
@

10/18/2005



10:00 am.. Would you like to attend?

We will be meeting at the City of Carlsbad Water District Building
off _

Orion way. Our actual address is 5950 El Camino Real. The actual
meeting

will be held in the board room @ 10am On 10-06-05.

10/18/2005



| Sw\sp)
George Litzinger /6( WM [al\a’

From: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI [Johnpreski@msn.com] Sent: Wed 10/5/2005 6:27 PIVB %
To: Deb Maher; Gary Heinbuch; George Litzinger; Skip Hammann _ *
Cc:
Subject: Fw: Construction Entrances - WW
- Attachments:
FYI
John Przybyszewski

Cell: 714-815-1799

—— Original Message ——-

From: Kalid Dawood

To: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI

Sent: Wednesday, Octaober 05, 2005 1:54 PM
Subject: RE: Construction Entrances

John:

SEMA has no plans to use enfrances other than the two @ Hidden Valley & the one @ Palomar Oaks Way.

Need to know where this project-Picture- taken so | can visit site and find the details on the hook-ups and or
connections, picture not clear on that regard.

Thank you,

Kalid

From: JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI [mailto:johnpreski@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2005 5: 43 PM
To: Kalid Dawood

Cc: Dgettinger; Gary Heinbuch; Deb Dudek Maher; dmoore; George Lizinger; msweesy; Skip Hammann
Subject: Construction Entrances

Kalid,

Attached please find a photo of the tire wash unit Skip would like Sema to install at both

construction entrances. ( Hidden Valley & Palomar Oaks Way). I know it looks very simple but it
seems to work well. _

Skip also has some safety concerns with the following construction entrances:

1. The construction entrance shown on the plan along hole #7 Palomar Airpart Rd.
2. The pole gates at the traffic light corner of College & Palomar Airport Rd.

http://newmail.dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Inbox/Fw:%20Construction%20Entrances.... 10/7/2005
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Skip would like us Not to use these 3 gates as regular construction entrances if possible. We can

use them for material deliveries but will need to have a flagman directing traffic. I would like to
review this with you & Brad by Friday 10-07-05

Thanks

John Przybyszewski
Resident Engineer
Carlsbad GC

Cell: 714-815-1799

This message has been categorized as "Legitimate" by Bayesian Analyzer.

If you do not agree, please click on the link below to train the Analyzer.

This message is Spam

Or if the link above is not clickable:
http://10.1.1.34/bt/a.aspx?M=C:%5Csmtpmail%5CBayesTraining%5C2005-10-04%
5C555d8c1737544bdb888d07ee1c36a3cb&C=2

FRFE R R R Rk kR Rk ko Kok koK kK *%

**************f*********************
This footnote confirms that this emall message has been scanned by

.PineApp Mail-SeCure for the presence of maliclous code, vandals & computer viruses.
PR32 3323332333333 2 323333323 3233333233333 3332323222t

http://newmail.dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Inbox/Fw:%20Construction%20Entrances.... 10/7/2005
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From: Doug Gettinger Sent: Tue 10/11/2005 6:12 PM

To: George Litzinger; John Przybyszewski (John@HelnbuchGolf.com); ‘John Cahill’; shamm@d.carisbad.ca; Kalid
Dawood'

Cc: Mike Sweesy

Subject:
Attachments:

Gentiemen,

As discussed at the construction progress meeting today, the sub-contractor installing the erasion control for
the SWPPP, Marina Landscape, is not installing the silt fence in conformance with the SWPPP. In addition,
some of the sections of silt fence installed previously by another contractor are not in conformance with the
SWPPP and need to be brought up to SWPPP standards (some silt fence not keyed in, stakes too far apart,
ends not joined properly, end sections not terminated properly, no cross barriers installed, etc.).

All silt fence and other erosion control measures need to be installed in accordance with the SWPPP, 2" x 2"
wood stakes need to be added to the silt fence wherever necessary to ensure there is a support stake at a
maximum eight feet on center. At present, the existing t-posts are often greater than 10 feet and as much as
20 feet apart. It's okay to use these, but the silt fence must have support a maximum of every eight feet. The
wooden stakes must be placed on the downstream side of the silt fence, driven 18 inches deep into the ground

and secured to the silt fence with a minimum of four staples. Refer to SWPPP details SE-1, silt fence pages 7
‘of 8 and 8 of 8 for details and notes on installation.

_Gravel bag cross barriers also need to be installed along the silt fence as shown on SWPPP details SE-1 page
7 of 8. Special attention should be given to Note No. 1 for spacing of cross barriers. The maximum distance is
* 500 feet on level ground, but will often be much less depending on the changes in elevation along the silt
- fence. The distance between cross barriers "shall not exceed 1/3 the height of the linear barrier”. In those

locations where the silt fence runs vertically up and down the slope and does not provide a silt control function,
. cross barriers are not required. .

The ends of silt fences and where sections of silt fence join must be redone to conform with the wrapping
requirements around stakes. At present, where sections join the silt fence has been butted up against each
other, offering no sediment control at the joints. The silt fence sections must be wrapped around stakes,
stapled, and overlapped to provide a continuous silt barrier. Silt fence joints must not be at slump locations.
Refer to SWPPP details SE-1, silt fence pages 7 of 8 and 8 of 8 for details and notes on installation. See

specifically the "Joining Section Detail (Top View)" and the "End Stake Detail (Top View)" and the referenced
notes.

End of silt fence runs need to be tumed upslope as shown on SWPPP details SE-1, silt fence pages 7 of 8 and
8 of 8.

Areas along the creek should be given the highest priority, then other areas.

The gravel bag stockpiles onsite are inadequate and need to be increased, especially the very small pile off of
the Palomar QOaks entrance.

Please call or e-mail if you have any questions.

. Doug

http://newmail.dudek.com/exchange/glitzinger/Inbox/Carlsbad%20Golf%20Course%20S... 10/13/2005



Engineering, Planning, .
- . : Corporate Office:
Eavironmental Sciences and i
&ASSOCIATES INC - 605 Third Strest

Management Services Entinitas, California 92024 Fax 760.632.0164

SEMA Constructnon
6 Orchard, Ste. 150
Lake Forest, CA 92630

Re:  Installation of On-Site BMP’s per Project SWPPP

Kalid:

As discussed earlier today, SEMA Construction (SC) has not completed or installed the required
SWPPP/BMP to contain and control erosion/sediment from leaving the project site. Today’s
~weather report indicates a 40% chance of rain for this Sunday and Monday. As you know all
SWPPP/BMP measure were to be installed prior to October 1, 2005, and have yet to be .
completed. The City has been hounding SC over the past 4-weeks without satisfactory results.

- Consequently, the City has no other alternate but to inform SC that starting Friday (10/14/05) all
of SC’s construction efforts shall be put towards installing the required BMP measures to insure
compliance with the project SWPPP, so that the site is ready for rain forecasted for Sunday and
Monday. If required SC shall work Saturday and Sunday at no cost to the owner to prepare the
site. Furthermore, should it rain on Sunday, SC shall have sufficient manpower and equipment at

the site to either maintain or add BMP’s as required and dictated by site to control runoff due to
the rain.

Please be reminded that the City intends on passing on to SEMA Construction any and all
citations and fines received from the CRWQCB resulting from the lack of BMP’s and SWPPP
implementation at the site, and/or proper maintenance of the BMP’s during a rain event.

Pléase call me if you have any questions.

v

_Georgl 1 zhnger tion Manager

Sincerely,




JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI

From: *JOHN PRZYBYSZEWSKI" <johnpreski@msn.com>

To: "Kalid Dawood " Sema"* <kdawood @ semaconstruction.com>

Cc: . "Skip Hammann" <shamm@ci.carlsbad.ca.us>; "George Litzinger® <glitzinger @dudek.com>;
"Gary Heinbuch" <Heinbuchgolf@ aol.com>; "dmoore" <dmoor@ci.carlsbad.ca.us>; "Deb Dudek
Maher® <dmaher@dudek.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2005 5:59 PM

Subject: Eroision Control Plastic stored on site

Kalid,

This afternoon about 3 PM Geo, Skip and myself had a site meeting with Eric Becker from
California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

He was on site to inspect some of the erosion control devices and had a few comments to share
with us. One section of silt fence that he did inspect is located along hole #8 at the green.

The silt fence was easily pulled up, meaning it had not been properly installed as noted in SWPPP
which I know Marina has at least one copy.

Eric also had some concerns with the slopes we have that have not been stabilized. He did realize
that you are still working on the slopes but would like these slopes to be covered with plastic if

rain is in the forecast and in fact Sema should have a supply of plastic on site same as the supply
of gravel bags. ‘

Geo noted that there is a storm in the forecast for next Wed 10-26-05.

Please advise your on site staff (Brad) and Marina of the forecast for next week and provide
written conformation that if slopes are not permanently stabilized with some type of matting that

there is adequate plastic on site to cover the slopes in case of a storm event.
Thanks

John Przybyszewski
Resident Engineer
Carlsbad G.C.

Cell: 714-815-1799

10/18/2005





